TABLE OF CONTENTS
DECLARATION REGARDING
DISSERTATION WRITING
DEDICATION

ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

NOTATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

TO STUDY
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 BACKGROUND TO THE PROBLEM
1.2 BACKGROUND OF SEK.MEN. KEB. BUKIT
SAUJANA, PORT DICKSON (SMKBS)
1.3 STATEMENT OF PROBLEM
1.4 PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS

1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY

1.7 STUDENTS’ PMR ENGLISH LANGUAGE SCORE

1.8 LIMITATIONS TO THE STUDY

Page

Xi
xii

xiii

vii



20

2.1

23

24

25

26

2.7

3.0

31

32
33
34
35
36

3.7

CHAPTER2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

INTRODUCTION

READING

READING COMPREHENSION

CRITICAL READING AND CRITICAL THINKING

TEXT TYPES: NARRATIVE AND EXPOSITORY TEXTS
BARRET’S TAXONOMY OF READING COMPREHENSION
SKILLS

RELATED STUDIES ON READING COMPREHENSION

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH TOOLS

3.1.1 The use of comprehension questions in this study
SELECTION OF SUBJECTS

CHOICE OF MATERIALS

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RESEARCH

METHOD OF DATA ANALYSIS

COLLECTION OF DATA

LIMITATIONS IN USING COMPREHENSION QUESTIONS

26

31

33

33

33

35

36
36
37
38

39

viii



40

4.1

42

43

44

45

46

4.7

48

5.0
5.1
52
53
5.4

55

CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS OF FINDINGS
INTRODUCTION
ANALYSIS OF QUESTION TYPES IN NARRATIVE

TEXTS

ANALYSIS OF QUESTION TYPES IN EXPOSITORY
TEXTS

STUDENTS’ PMR ENGLISH LANGUAGE SCORES

ANALYSIS OF ANSWERS TO LITERAL
COMPREHENSION QUESTIONS

ANALYSIS OF ANSWERS TO INFERENTIAL
COMPREHENSION QUESTIONS

ANALYSIS OF ANSWERS TO EVALUATIVE
COMPREHENSION QUESTIONS

ANALYSIS OF ANSWERS TO APPRECIATIVE
COMPREHENSION QUESTIONS

CONCLUSION

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

INTRODUCTION

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

CONCLUSION

IMPLICATIONS

RECOMMENDATION

SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH

BIBLIOGRAPHY

40

41

42

43

44

55

68

81

85

87

87

89

9

91

92

94



APPENDICES:
APPENDIX |
APPENDIX 2
APPENDIX 3
APPENDIX 4
APPENDIX 5
APPENDIX 6

APPENDIX 7

100
102
104
106
108
109

134



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page
1 Text types and question levels 41
2 Question types in Narrative texts 41
3 Question types in Expository texts 42
4 Students” PMR English Language Scores 43

5 Number of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers to Literal
Comprehension Questions 44

6 Number of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers to Inferential
Comprehension Questions 55

7 Number of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers to Evaluative
Comprehension Questions 68

8 Number of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers to Appreciative
Comprehension Questions 81

i



Figure

LIST OF FIGURES

Total % of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers for literal
comprehension questions

Total % of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers for inferential
comprehension questions

Total % of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers for evaluative
comprehension questions

Total % of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers for appreciative
comprehension questions

52

66

79

83



NOTATIONS

PMR  Penilaian Menengah Rendah (A public examination taken by all Form
students where the examination grades for each subject range from A to
E — A being distinction and E indicates fail)

TI Text Implicit

TE  Text Explicit

TSI Text Script Implicit

IR Irrelevant/Incomplete/No answer

% Percentage

No.  Number

Exam. Examination

Quest. Question



