TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
DECLARATION REGARDING DISSERTATION WRITING				
DEDICATION				
AB	STRAK	iv		
AB	STRACT	v		
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	vi		
TA	BLE OF CONTENTS	vii		
LIS	T OF TABLES	xi		
LIS	T OF FIGURES	xii		
		All		
NO	TATIONS	xiii		
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND			
	TO STUDY			
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	BACKGROUND TO THE PROBLEM	2		
1.2	BACKGROUND OF SEK.MEN. KEB. BUKIT	*		
	SAUJANA, PORT DICKSON (SMKBS)	5		
.3	STATEMENT OF PROBLEM	6		
.4	PURPOSE OF THE STUDY	7		
.5	RESEARCH QUESTIONS	7		
.6	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	7		
.7	STUDENTS' PMR ENGLISH LANGUAGE SCORE	8		
.8	LIMITATIONS TO THE STUDY	8		
		vii		

CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.0	INTRODUCTION	10
2.1	READING	10
2.2	READING COMPREHENSION	12
2.3	CRITICAL READING AND CRITICAL THINKING	18
2.4	TEXT TYPES: NARRATIVE AND EXPOSITORY TEXTS	21
2.5	BARRET'S TAXONOMY OF READING COMPREHENSION	
	SKILLS	23
2.6	RELATED STUDIES ON READING COMPREHENSION	26
2.7	CONCLUSION	31
	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0	INTRODUCTION	33
3.1	RESEARCH TOOLS	33
3.1	RESEARCH TOOLS 3.1.1 The use of comprehension questions in this study	33 33
3.1		
	3.1.1 The use of comprehension questions in this study	33
3.2	3.1.1 The use of comprehension questions in this study SELECTION OF SUBJECTS	33 35
3.2	3.1.1 The use of comprehension questions in this study SELECTION OF SUBJECTS CHOICE OF MATERIALS	33 35 36
3.2 3.3 3.4	3.1.1 The use of comprehension questions in this study SELECTION OF SUBJECTS CHOICE OF MATERIALS IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RESEARCH	33 35 36 36

CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS OF FINDINGS

4.0	INTRODUCTION	40
4.1	ANALYSIS OF QUESTION TYPES IN NARRATIVE TEXTS	41
4.2	ANALYSIS OF QUESTION TYPES IN EXPOSITORY TEXTS	42
4.3	STUDENTS' PMR ENGLISH LANGUAGE SCORES	43
4.4	ANALYSIS OF ANSWERS TO LITERAL COMPREHENSION QUESTIONS	44
4.5	ANALYSIS OF ANSWERS TO INFERENTIAL COMPREHENSION QUESTIONS	55
4.6	ANALYSIS OF ANSWERS TO EVALUATIVE COMPREHENSION QUESTIONS	68
4.7	ANALYSIS OF ANSWERS TO APPRECIATIVE COMPREHENSION QUESTIONS	81
4.8	CONCLUSION	85
	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.0	INTRODUCTION	87
5.1	SUMMARY OF FINDINGS	87
5.2	CONCLUSION	89
5.3	IMPLICATIONS	90
5.4	RECOMMENDATION	91
5.5	SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER RESEARCH	92
BIBL	IOGRAPHY	94

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX I	100
APPENDIX 2	102
APPENDIX 3	104
APPENDIX 4	106
APPENDIX 5	108
APPENDIX 6	109
APPENDIX 7	134

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
1	Text types and question levels	41
2	Question types in Narrative texts	41
3	Question types in Expository texts	42
4	Students' PMR English Language Scores	43
5	Number of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers to Literal Comprehension Questions	44
6	Number of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers to Inferential Comprehension Questions	55
7	Number of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers to Evaluative Comprehension Questions	68
8	Number of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers to Appreciative Comprehension Questions	81

LIST OF FIGURES

1	Total % of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers for literal comprehension questions	52
2	Total % of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers for inferential comprehension questions	66
3	Total % of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers for evaluative comprehension questions	79
4	Total % of TE, TI, TSI & IR answers for appreciative comprehension questions	83

NOTATIONS

PMR Penilaian Menengah Rendah (A public examination taken by all Form students where the examination grades for each subject range from A to

E - A being distinction and E indicates fail)

TI Text Implicit

TE Text Explicit

TSI Text Script Implicit

IR Irrelevant/Incomplete/No answer

% Percentage

No. Number

Exam. Examination

Quest. Question